

FILED
7-18-16

Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74825-4-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

REBECCA A. RUFIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Respondent,

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Bill Bowman)

Case No. 14-2-32054-0 SEA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
Mark W. Rose, WSBA #41916
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com
mark@sheridanlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	7
A. Assignments of Error	7
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	8
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Background for Rufin’s Public Records Act Requests.....	9
1. The 2011 Non-Selection of Rufin for CMEM.....	9
2. City Light’s Relisting of the CMEM Job and Non- Selection of Rufin in 2012.....	11
B. Rufin’s PRA Request to Gary Maehara For Emails With Her Name or Any Reference to CMEM Job Failed to Result in the Disclosure of Records in Maehara’s Own Files, But Was Promptly Followed by His Office Tracking Each Step of the WLAD Litigation.....	14
1. Ms. Rufin Had to Repeatedly Follow Up with the City to Obtain Emails Responsive to the 9/28/12 Request.....	17
2. Rufin Discovered The Email From Mr. Haynes To Ms. Johnson and Gary Maehara, Which The PRO Failed to Disclose in Response to the PRA Request.....	21
3. In Discovery Rufin Learned the Persons Working in the Public Records Office Tracked the WLAD Litigation.....	22
C. Mr. Walter Failed To Respond At All To A Request For Records Of Hiring Files Showing Three Interviews; And Delayed Responding To A Specific Request For Hiring Processes That Haynes Testified Involved Three Interviews Until After The Wlad Trial Was Over.....	24
1. The City Ignored Rufin’s Early PRA Request for Comparator Hiring Files That Would Have Shown City Light’s Infrequent Use of “Three Interviews.”.....	24

2. Mr. Walter Notified The City’s Trial Counsel In The Wlad Case About Rufin’s “Time Is Of The Essence” Pra Request; But Failed To Communicate With Ms. Rufin About The Request In Any Way Until After Trial.	25
D. Mr. Walter Failed To Meet The 20-Day Estimate For Providing Salary Records In Response To The 3/4/14 Request.....	28
IV. ARGUMENT.....	31
A. Standard of Review and Purpose of the Public Records Act.....	31
B. The Trial Court Erred When It Found That Search For Emails, Which Omitted Mr. Maehara’s Account And Led To The City’s Failure To Produce The Smoking Gun, Was Reasonable.	33
C. The City Failed To Present Substantial Evidence To Meet Its Burden Of Proving That It Promptly Responded To The 3/17/14 Request.	36
D. The Trial Court Erred When It Dismissed The PRA Claim Based On The 3/4/14 Request, As The Record Conclusively Showed That The PRO Failed To Respond With “Reasonable Diligence.”	39
V. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	42
VI. CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	32
<u>Andrews v. Washington State Patrol</u> , 183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1011, 343 P.3d 760 (2015)	31, 32, 40, 41
<u>Daines v. Spokane County</u> , 111 Wn. App. 342, 44 P.3d 909 (2002).....	34
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	31
<u>In re Dependency of Schermer</u> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	40
<u>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Cty. of Spokane</u> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	32, 33, 35
<u>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</u> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 874, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	31
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</u> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	32, 36
<u>Rental Hous. Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</u> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	31
<u>Rufin v. City of Seattle</u> , 189 Wn. App. 1034 (2015)	1
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	32
<u>Zink v. City of Mesa</u> , 140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007).....	31

Statutes

RCW 42.56.010(3)..... 32

RCW 42.56.030 41

RCW 42.56.080 32

RCW 42.56.100 32, 36, 41

RCW 42.56.520 32, 36

RCW 42.56.550(1)..... 31, 40

RCW 42.56.550(2)..... 31

RCW 42.56.550(4)..... 5, 42

Rules

CR 41(b)(3)..... 7, 39, 40
